MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 509

-trust department. shall be especially appropriated to the security and payment of such deposits, and not be subject to any other liabilities of the corporation; and for the purpose of securing the observance of this proviso, said corporation shall have a trust department in which all business pertaining to such trust property shall be kept separate and distinct from its general business.

Board of

SECT. 11. All the corporate powers of this corporation shall be exercised by a board of trustees, whose number and term of office shall be determined by a vote of the shareholders at the first meeting held by the incorporators and at each annual meeting thereafter. The affairs and powers of the corporation may, at the option of the shareholders, be entrusted to an executive board of five members, to be, by vote of the shareholders, elected from the full board of trustees. A majority of said board shall reside in this state.

—executive board.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 12. Any two of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation by mailing a written notice signed by both, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, three days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting, and at such meeting a president, secretary, treasurer and trustees may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any corporate business transacted.

SECT. 13. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1893.

Chapter 509.

An Act to amend an act approved February two, eighteen hundred ninety-three' entitled "An Act authorizing and empowering the Hollingsworth and Whitney Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec river."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act, shall rot apply to west shore of river.

The provisions of section two of an act entitled "An Act authorizing and empowering the Hollingsworth and Whitney Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec river," approved on the second day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, shall not apply to that portion of the west shore of said river lying between said dam and said bridge. But said

Hollingsworth and Whitney Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to attach booms, when necessary, and for the purposes described in west back of said act, to the west bank of said river between said dam and necessary. said bridge; and may with their servants and agents, when necessary for the purposes connected with such booms between said bridge and dam, pass and repass, on foot, on the immediate bank of said river between said dam and bridge, but in such manner as not to inconvenience or discommode the Maine Central Railroad Company, its successors and assigns, in the use of its lands between said dam and bridge.

at ach booms to

Approved March 15, 1898.

Chapter 510.

An Act to incorporate the Lubec Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James H. Gray, Clarence H. Clark, Walter B. Gernorators. Mowry, Alden W. Kelley, Henry B. Thayer, Thomas E. Vose and George S. Thayer, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the __corporate Lubec Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and name. supplying the town of Lubec with pure water.

SECT. 2. Said corporation, for said purpose, may hold May hold real real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, sonal property. not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the May rest purposes aforesaid, to erect and maintain reservoirs and stand pipes, and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disbursing of water, and forming proper reservoirs therefor, and said corporation may take and hold by -may take purchase or otherwise any lands or real estate necessary therefor, and may excavate through any lands when necessary for the purposes of this corporation.

reservoirs, etc.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay all Liability, for damages that shall be sustained by any person by the taking damages. of any land or other property, or by flowage, or by excavating through any land for the purposes of laying down pipes and